

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LIMITED, CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY, SOO LINE CORPORATION, AND SOO LINE RAILROAD COMPANY, PETITIONERS

v.

JOE R. WHATLEY, JR., SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE
WD TRUSTEE OF THE WD TRUST, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUDSON O. LITTLETON

MARK F. ROSENBERG

TYLER S. BADGLEY

Counsel of Record

JOHNATHAN A. MONDEL*

PHILIP L. GRAHAM, JR.

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

MICHAEL P. DEVLIN

1700 New York Avenue, NW

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

Suite 700

125 Broad Street

Washington, DC 20006

New York, NY 10004

(202) 956-7500

(212) 558-4000

rosenbergm@sullcrom.com

*Admitted only in New York.

Practice supervised by principals
of the Firm.

*Counsel for Petitioners Canadian Pacific Railway Limited,
Canadian Pacific Railway Company, Soo Line Corporation,
and Soo Line Railroad Company*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	1
Statement	4
A. The comprehensive federal regulatory framework governing rail carrier contracts	4
1. The Carmack Amendment.....	4
2. The Uniform Bill of Lading	5
3. Applicable limitations periods under Carmack and the UBL.....	6
4. The requirements of a Carmack claim notice	7
B. Factual History	9
1. The derailment	9
2. WFE's notice of claim	10
C. Procedural History	12
1. The district court's decision	12
2. The Eighth Circuit's decision	13
Reasons for Granting the Petition	14
I. The decision below conflicts with decisions of this Court and ten other circuits	15

IV

A. The Eighth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Blish</i>	15
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision compounds an acknowledged circuit split regarding the appropriate analysis for the sufficiency of Carmack notices.....	19
II. The decision below is wrong and contrary to the objectives of Carmack and the UBL	23
A. The Eighth Circuit’s standard does nothing to advance the purpose of the notice and suit limitations of the UBL.....	23
B. WFE’s decision to send two notices instead of one did not eliminate CP’s right to start WFE’s time for bringing suit by denying the claim after the first notice.....	25
C. The Eighth Circuit incorrectly believed its decision was compelled by the text of the Carmack Amendment	28
D. The Eighth Circuit’s ruling defeats the goal of uniformity, will result in the unwarranted dismissal of claims by shippers, and will engender discriminatory treatment of similar shipper claims	30
Conclusion	32
Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (September 14, 2018)	1a
Appendix B – District Court Opinion (March 24, 2017)	18a
Appendix C – Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing (November 15, 2018)	38a

V

Appendix D – Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	40a
Appendix E – Notice of Loss, Damage or Delay (November 5, 2013)	58a
Appendix F – Disallowance of Loss, Damage and Delay Claims (November 27, 2013).....	71a
Appendix G – Application for Review to Quebec Minister of Sustainable Development, Envi- ronment, Wildlife and Parks (August 9, 2013)	78a
Appendix H – Second Notice of Claim (April 4, 2014)	82a
Appendix I – Second Disallowance of Claim (April 24, 2014)	89a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.J. Phillips Co. v. Grand Trunk W. Ry. Co.,</i> 236 U.S. 662 (1915)	7, 30
<i>Adams Express Co. v. Croninger,</i> 226 U.S. 491 (1913)	4, 24
<i>Alstom Power, Inc. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> 154 F. App'x 365 (4th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Am. Synthetic Rubber Corp. v. Louisville &</i> <i>Nashville Railroad Co.,</i> 422 F.2d 462 (6th Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Harold,</i> 241 U.S. 371 (1916)	4
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Littleton</i> <i>Leasing & Inv. Co.,</i> 582 F.2d 1237 (10th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson,</i> 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	29
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. Martin,</i> 283 U.S. 209 (1931)	4
<i>Combustion Eng'g, Inc. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,</i> 741 F.2d 533 (2d Cir. 1984)	3, 7
<i>Cudahy Packing Co. v. Bixby,</i> 205 S.W. 865 (Mo. 1918)	26
<i>E.H. Emery & Co. v. Wabash R.R. Co.,</i> 166 N.W. 600 (Iowa 1918)	25
<i>Fay v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co.,</i> 173 N.W. 69 (Iowa 1919)	30
<i>Fisk Rubber Co. of N.Y. v. N.Y., New Haven &</i> <i>Hartford R.R.,</i> 132 N.E. 714 (Mass. 1921)	25

VII

Cases—Continued:

<i>Ga., Fla. & Ala. Ry. Co. v. Blish Milling Co.,</i> 241 U.S. 190 (1916)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.,</i> 476 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins.,</i> 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	26
<i>Hoskins v. Bekins Van Lines,</i> 343 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Illinois Steel Co. v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.,</i> 320 U.S. 508 (1944)	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. G.I. Trucking Co.,</i> 1 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v.</i> <i>Regal-Beloit Corp.,</i> 561 U.S. 89 (2010)	5
<i>Lewis v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,</i> 542 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Loveless v. Universal Carloading &</i> <i>Distribution Co.,</i> 225 F.2d 637 (10th Cir. 1955).....	17, 20
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	27
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Harriman Bros.,</i> 227 U.S. 657 (1913)	27
<i>N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. Pinkerton Sec.</i> <i>Systems, Inc.,</i> 89 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Nothnagle,</i> 346 U.S. 128 (1953)	5

VIII

Cases—Continued:

<i>Nedlloyd Lines, B.V. Corp. v. Harris Transp. Co.,</i> 922 F.2d 905 (1st Cir. 1991)	21
<i>New Process Steel Corp. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> 91 F. App'x 895 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n,</i> 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	9
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency,</i> 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	27
<i>Pathway Bellows, Inc. v. Blanchette,</i> 630 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1980)	8, 17, 21
<i>Reider v. Thompson,</i> 339 U.S. 113 (1950)	3
<i>S & H Hardware & Supply Co. v. Yellow Transp., Inc.,</i> 432 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Salzstein v. Bekins Van Lines Inc.,</i> 993 F.2d 1187 (5th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Shao v. Link Cargo (Taiwan) Ltd.,</i> 986 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Siemens Power Transmission & Distrib., Inc. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> 420 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2005)	8, 21
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Crenshaw Bros.,</i> 63 S.E. 865 (Ga. 1909)	4
<i>Stiles v. Ocean S.S. Co.,</i> 34 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1929)	25
<i>Trepel v. Roadway Express, Inc.,</i> 194 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1999)	22, 26

IX

Cases—Continued:

<i>U.S. Aviation Underwriters, Inc. v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.,</i>	
296 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (S.D. Ala. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. Kales,</i>	
314 U.S. 186 (1941)	19
<i>Wisconsin Packing Co. v. Indiana Refrigerator Lines, Inc.,</i>	
618 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	17, 20, 26

Statutes and Regulations:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
49 U.S.C.	
§ 10501(b)	24
§ 11706(a).....	5
§ 11706(d)(2)(A)	31
§ 11706(e).....	6, 13, 28
49 C.F.R.	
§ 1005.2(a).....	8
§ 1005.2(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1005.3(a).....	6
§ 1005.4	7, 23
§ 1005.5	7
§ 1035, App. B	6, 7
§ 1035.1	6
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803	5

Other Authorities:

<i>In re Bills of Lading,</i>	
52 I.C.C. 671 (1919)	5

X

Other Authorities—Continued:

L. S. Tellier, *Waiver of rights by carrier under interstate shipments as constituting unlawful discrimination among shippers*, 135 A.L.R. 611 (1941).....7, 30

Ex parte No. 263: Rules, Regulations, and Practices of Regulated Carriers With Respect to the Processing of Loss and Damage Claims, 340 I.C.C. 515 (1972)27

Transportation Safety Board of Canada, *Railway Investigation Report R13D0054: Runaway and Main-Track Derailment* (Aug. 19, 2014).....9
